




November 22, 1994

Daniel J. McHugh

City Attorney

City of Redlands

P.O. Box 3005

Redlands, CA  92373-1505






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-94-347

Dear Mr. McHugh:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the duties and responsibilities of City of Redlands Councilmember William C. Cunningham under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").


Please note that our advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  In addition, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  Also, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) 

QUESTION


Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act require Councilmember Cunningham to disqualify himself from participating

in city decisions regarding the adoption of a city ordinance on composting operations within the city?

CONCLUSION


Councilmember Cunningham does not have a financial interest in The Redlands Association.  Thus, the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not require him to disqualify himself from participating in any city decisions affecting The Redlands Association, including decisions concerning the proposed ordinance and litigation which may arise if the ordinance is adopted by the city.

FACTS


The City of Redlands has entered into a Settlement Agreement and Mutual General Release with Larry Curti and others regarding a dispute over Mr. Curti's composting operations.  As part of the settlement agreement, the city agreed to initiate, within 120 days, the necessary general plan and zoning code amendments to include the composting operations, fertilizer, and landscape supply sales as permitted, approved uses within the land use and zone designated for the Curti property.
 To comply with a portion of the settlement agreement, the city has drafted an ordinance which would allow composting operations within the city's agricultural land use designations.


The Redlands Association, a nonprofit organization which routinely makes presentations to the city on specific issues such as land use recently made a presentation to the city council questioning the legality of adopting the proposed ordinance. 

Councilmember Cunningham is president of The Redlands Association.  He receives no monetary stipend or other consideration for serving as president of this organization.  The Redlands Association owns no property.  It has an open membership and an elected board.  The organization is supported by dues from members.  Members, however, have no obligation for any debts incurred by the organization.      

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or otherwise using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they have a financial interest.  Councilmember Cunningham is a public official.  (Section 82048.)


Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest in a governmental decision, within the meaning of Section 87100, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  





* * * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  





Section 87103(a), (c) and (d).


Accordingly, Councilmember Cunningham may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the

councilmember, or on a member of his immediate family, or on any of his economic interests, as specified above. 


You have advised us that Councilmember Cunningham is

president of The Redlands Association.  According to your facts, The Redlands Association is a nonprofit organization.  The definition of "business entity" in the Act excludes nonprofit organizations.  (Section 82005.)  Thus, The Redlands Association does not constitute an economic interest of Councilmember Cunningham under either Section 87103(a) or Section 87103(d).  


Furthermore, since you have indicated that the councilmember has not received any monetary stipend or other consideration for serving as president of the organization, he has not received any income from the organization.  Therefore, Councilmember Cunningham does not have a financial interest in The Redlands Association under Section 87103(c), and he is not prohibited from participating in any city decisions that affect The Redlands Association.  This would include decisions concerning the proposed ordinance or litigation that may arise if the city adopts the ordinance.


If, however, Councilmember Cunningham should receive income from the nonprofit organization of more than $250, he should  refer to Commission Regulations 18702.1 and 18702.5 to determine whether a decision would have a material financial effect on the organization, or he may contact us for further advice.  Copies of the regulations are enclosed.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell






General Counsel






By:  Luisa Menchaca







Counsel, Legal Division


